Currently, One Stop Career Centers throughout the State are identifying and providing services to people with criminal 
backgrounds in varying degrees of intensity.  Each One Stop Career Center also has Local Bonding Coordinators who 
assist job seekers with enrolling in the Federal Bonding Program.  

In PY 2011, seven thousand six hundred seventy one (7,671) individuals with criminal backgrounds were reported to 
MRI as having received some form of service through the One Stop Career Centers.  The two MRI Case Managers/
Reentry Specialists provided services to 39%, or 2985; twenty-five percent (25%) of these individuals (756) were incar-

[...]

and DHR continue to work together to identify funding opportunities and to enhance the service delivery to the TCA 
population.

PY2011 marked the fourth and final year of the grant-funded initiative.  Over the four years, this collaboration served 
nine hundred ninety-six (996) participants, with 37% reporting employment and 11% reporting wage gains and/or 
employment retention after 90 days (14% with retention at 90 days). 

Discretionary Grants

Green Jobs2
As reported in Program Year (PY) 2009, the U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration